(30) and thirty-one (31) of title one (1) of chapter thirty-four
(34) of the General Statutes (Revision of 1866) as amended
by chapter fifty-three (53) of the General Laws of one thous-
and eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), and chapter four-
teen (14) of the General Laws of A. D., one thousand eight
hundred and seventy-five (1875), to condemn for public use
und to acquire and hold all the real estate and property that
•are or may be needed by said company for right of way, depot
grounds, engine houses, machine shops, and for all other pur-
poses for which such real estate or property is or may be need-

[...]

who hold the same by virtue of homestead or timber culture
entry according to the laws of the United States -relating
thereto, whether patented to the said claimant or not, • Pro-
vided, That this section shall cover and apply to all such
claims that have been filed on prior to January first (1st), one

thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), and that
may have been cancelled by reason of the State having
claimed the same as swamp lands.

SEC. 2, It shall be the duty of the Governor to procure
from the commissioner of the general land office a list of the i,andstobe
lands described in section one (1) of this act, with the names listed,